

No. 20-2182

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DEBRA JONES, as personal representative of the
Estate of Todd R. Murray, deceased, for and on
behalf of the heirs of Todd R. Murray, ARDEN C.
POST, individually and as the natural parents of
Todd R. Murray,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY
RESERVATION,
Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 1:13-cv-0227, Judge Richard A. Hertling

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen
Frances C. Bassett
Patterson Earnhart Real Bird & Wilson LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027
T: 303.926.5292; F: 303.926.5293
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Oral Argument Requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The CFC order granting summary judgment is contrary to this Court’s mandate, and Contrary to the Law of Collateral Estoppel, and Therefore must be Vacated.	3
II. The United States had the duty to preserve the significant evidence at the scene of the officer-involved homicide that the United States was investigating.	6
A. The United States did take legal possession of the .380 gun, Mr. Murray’s body, and all of the evidence on both.	7
B. The United States had control over all evidence at the crime scene, and its failure to collect any of the major pieces of evidence constitutes spoliation.	8
III. Federal FBI agents are not exempt from the spoliation standards that apply to every other person in this country.....	9
A. The established law of spoliation applies, and that law establishes which items of evidence must be preserved.	9
B. The United States’ citations of criminal due process case law is misplaced and the United States’ interpretation of those cases is wrong.	14
IV. Because of the United States spoliation of all of the substantial evidence in this case, the spoliation sanction will, of necessity, result in the United States being liable for the death of Mr. Murray.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1288, 1298 (D.N.M. 2016)	11
<i>California v. Tombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479	16
<i>Chapman Law Firm LPA v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 555	6
<i>Goodman v. Praxair Servs. Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D. Md. 2009)	9, 10, 11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. United States</i> , 321 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1963)	9
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 1170	4, 5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Rivera v. Sams Club Humacao</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D.P.R. 2018)	9, 10, 12
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(c)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 401(a)(b)	12
